Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of County Hall
the People's Scrutiny Topsham Road
Committee Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 8 June 2016 Email: 01392 382486
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16th June, 2016

A meeting of the People's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in the
County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART | - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Iltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.

[NB: Please note that the times shown below are indicative and while every effort will be made to
adhere thereto they may vary although, normally, items will not be taken before the time shown]

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Public Participation: Representations

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.




10

11

12

13

Children's Standing Overview Group (Pages 1 - 4)
Report of meeting held on 27 April 2016 (CS/16/25), attached.

Adults' Standing Overview Group (Pages 5 - 6)
Report of meeting held on 14 April 2016 (CS/16/24), attached.

Child Sexual Exploitation Task Group (Pages 7 - 8)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child Protection (CP/16/01), attached.

Child Sexual Abuse (Pages 9 - 34)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child Protection (CP/16/02), attached.

Internal Audit Annual Monitoring Report (Pages 35 - 52)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/47), attached.

Performance Report (Pages 53 - 130)
Report of the Strategic Director, People (SCC/16/49), attached.

People's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council/Cabinet Forward Plan

In accordance with previous practice, the Committees is requested to review the list of
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are to be
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the County
Council's website at:

http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan
(available at http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/ ) to
see if there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Members are asked to advise the Scrutiny Officer if they wish to raise any matter or ask
any question in relation to this item in order that arrangements may be made for
appropriate Heads of Service or their representatives to be available.

Dates of Future Meetings
PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND
PRESS



http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/

Members are reminded that Part Il Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be
treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), E Barisic, F Biederman, A Connett, A Dewhirst,
A Eastman, R Hannaford (Vice-Chair), A Hannan, J Hone, R Hosking, J Mathews, R Rowe, P Sanders,
M Squires and C Channon

Mrs Christina Mabin and Mr John Mannix

Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect the Scrutiny Work Programme or any Reports or Background Papers
relating to any item on this agenda should contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486. The Work
Programme, Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’'s Website

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the
Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and
having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is
happening.

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting. An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available
for meetings held 
[...]
ifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or
other languages), please contact the Information Centre
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

(.?

Induction loop system available



mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk

Agenda Iltem 5

CS/16/25
People’s Scrutiny Committee
16 June 2016

Children’s Standing Overview Group

The Children’s Standing Overview Group (CSOG) of the People’s Scrutiny Committee meets bi-monthly to
review performance/service matters relating to children’s safeguarding and social care services respectively.
At the last session on the 27 April 2016 the following issues were raised:

Technology and Functionality Provided to Children’s Social Work

e Following the conclusion of the Lean Review in 2015 the number of forms social workers had to
complete on Care First was reduced, which has made a significant difference to staff.

e The need for a single system for children, not just for Children’s Social Care, but one that also interfaces
with Adult Services, Health and most importantly across Education.

o Staff migration will continue to be a big challenge to the Council and represents a costly piece of work to
address. The reduction in the forms that need to be completed within Care First is one piece of the
puzzle to help address the issue of migration.

e Skype Business will shortly be available to all parts of the County Council.

e Members thanked the Cabinet Member for Performance & Engagement and the Head of Business
Strategy and Support for the considerable progress made since the 2013 Ofsted.

Performance Report: Children’s Social Work and Child Protection

e Concern about the inappropriate use of Devon Assessment Framework (DAFS).


[...]
ld be some provision in terms of social workers being equipped with a panic button/alarm
particularly for those in Initial Response on their first visit to a property. NHS staff were reported to be
equipped with a panic button for home visits.

e There is an issue at County Hall in terms of there being only one small room for meetings with clients,
which is not fit for purpose. The room is difficult to book and has no panic button facility.

e  Communication with schools needs to improve. It is apparent that schools often do not want to hold the
risk and are referring DAFs back to the MASH. There is real value in having social workers linked to
schools in helping to address these types of issues.

Cllr Sara Randall Johnson
Chair

Page 3






Agenda Iltem 6

CS/16/24
People’s Scrutiny Committee
16 June 2016

Adults’ Standing Overview Group

The Adults’ Standing Overview Group (ASOG) of the People’s Scrutiny Committee meets bi-monthly to
review performance/service matters relating to adult’s safeguarding and social care services respectively. At
the last session on 14 April 2016 the following issues were raised:

Adult Social Care Performance Framework

»  With the outcome of the Cheshire West judgement, there has been a significant upturn in Deprivation of
Liberties Standards applications, which is a growing pressure on the system. The County Council has a
better understanding of the level of anticipated demand on this area of the business now and work is
underway to try to deal with the significant increase in workload, prioritised by need.

» Work has been undertaken with partner organisations in terms of the threshold for a safeguarding
concern such as with the Ambulance Service, but need to do more with the Police.

» Need to know how quickly work is undertaken within the system to put a protection plan around
someone and understand how swiftly Adult Social Care is able to make an individual safer once holding
information that a person is at risk.

» It is estim
[...]
air

Page 5






Agenda Item 7

CP/16/01
Peoples Scrutiny
16/06/2016
DSCB CSE SUB GROUP UPDATE

Report of the Head of Childrens Social Work and Child Protection

1. Introduction and background

In March 2015 the Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board (DSCB) set up a new Missing and Child
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Sub Group. The Sub Group is accountable for the delivery of the Devon
Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan 2015-16.

This report updates on the progress made against each area of the plan in addressing the
recommendations made in the Scrutiny Committee report as well as giving updates with regards to work
that has been generated as the group has evolved and we understand more about CSE in Devon.

2. Progress in delivering the Devon CSE Action Plan

Overall Planning

Agencies are engaging well with regards to tackling CSE. There is clearly a high motivation across
Devon amongst all partner agencies to develop innovative ways of safeguarding children with regards to
CSE. This is well demonstrated by the attendance at CSE sub group meetings, MACSES and related
task and finish groups.

Prevent

Bespoke single and multi-agency learning and development has been rolled out. Every agency can
report on take up levels of formal training and other development opportunities.

Devon Youth Service (DYS) completed a CSE survey to enhance our knowledge of young people’s
understanding of CSE. 168 young people participated in the survey. 68% of respondents felt they had
an understanding of CSE, 23% thought they knew someone suffering from CSE; 40% felt that it was a
significant issue on social media platforms; and 63% felt they knew how to access support about CSE
for themselves or a friend if required. This is an encouraging picture of the impact of prevention activity
in Devon.

Research indicates that children from seldom heard groups are more likely to be abused or exploited.
To date there has been no co-ordinated activity to raise awareness amongst children in these groups.
The following groups have been identified as the focus for more targeted prevention activity:

Children with Disabilities (physical, learning, deaf, blind, communication difficulties)

LGBT (focus on boys at risk)

Migrant workers

Travelling community

International students.

agrLODE

DCC in collaboration with its partners redesigned the MACSE (missing and child sexual exploitation
forums. This introduces a new co-ordination post, new chairs and vice chairs. This has resulted in a far
more organised structure that allows the forums to deal with CSE in their respective areas. There is
good multi-agency representation at all 3 MACSE's in Devon.

MACSEs are a truly multi-agency group of professionals who together form the hub of knowledge
relating to CSE risk and activity within that MACSE area. The MACSE information sharing process
supports those responsible for protecting children and pursuing offenders by ensuring all agencies pool
their collective knowledge of individuals and situations when a concern is first raised. These have been
running since November 2015 and are proving effective in sharing information, safety and disruption
planning. They have raised awareness in practitioners of CSE and are improving skills.

Page 7



Agenda ltem 7

The Organised Crime Local Profile for CSE and CSA (appended) is the first multi-agency problem
profile of CSE that agencies have had to work with. This provides the baseline for partners to measure
progress. This profile will develop as we learn more about this difficult and complex subject.

Protect

The CSE screening tool has been re-designed Its purpose is to identify young people at risk of sexual
exploitation or who are already being sexually exploited so that appropriate interventions can be put in
place.

Three year Big Lottery funding has enabled a CSE worker in the Exeter Sexual Assault Referral Centre
(SARC) and 3 more CSE workers employed by Childrens Society around Devon. The role of these
workers will be to support and treat children who have been victims of CSE.

Embedding workers’ knowledge and skills in working with and managing CSE in open cases is a priority
in Devon.

Disrupt

A multi-agency CSE disruption manual has been produced. The manual highlights traditional methods
of disruption that may be open to law enforcement agencies, but also non-traditional methods using
legislation open to partner agencies. This disruption manual has been passed to attendees of MACSE'’s
to help give the MACSE chairs some guidance in terms of directed intervention within that forum. It has
also been passed to all the chairs of policing tasking meetings.

Over the last 9 months there have been a number of successful and ongoing joint operations combating
CSE. Examples include Operation Juke, (two lead offenders were subjected to a total of 21 years in
prison) and Operation Pangram (lead offender) received an 8 %2 year sentence.

A Strategic Governance Group (SGG) has been set up in the South West region to help deal with the
police and multi-agency response to CSE. Practice from Devon has been identified as best practice by

this group and the level of involvement and interaction has been good, resulting in key inputs to the
regional strategy being developed by this group.

3 Conclusion

Good progress, led by the DSCB sub group, has been made across the partnership to respond to the
challenge of CSE. Levels of awareness of professionals and of young people have been raised and
Devon is in the embedding practice stage of development. We need to satisfy ourselves that we have a
shared understanding of what best practice looks like so that we accurately benchmark and accelerate
improvement.

Jo Olsson

Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Skills: Councillor James Mclnnes
Strategic Director, People: Jennie Stephens

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:

Jo Olsson, Head of Service for Childrens Social Care and Child Protection
Email: jo.olsson@devon.gov.uk

Tel No: 01392 381093

Room: 130, County Hall

Page 8


https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/role/cabinet-member-for-children-schools-and-skills/

Agenda Iltem 8

CP/16/02
People’s scrutiny committee
16/06/16

Child Sexual Abuse in Devon

Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child Protection and the
Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Children’s Specialist Services

1. Introduction

In the 1980’s recognition of child sexual abuse in the profession and publicly
developed. The Cleveland Enquiry 1987 marked a watershed

More recently, high profile cases of celebrities abusing children have resulted
in the establishment of IISCA (independent Inquiry into child sexual abuse).

This report explores the issue of sexual abuse for children in Devon, its
prevalence and progress in the identification and safeguarding of children.

2. National Profile on the prevalence of child sexual abuse
Research undertaken by the NSPCC identified the following facts:

e 1in 20 children in the UK have been sexually abused

e 1in 3 children sexually abused by an adult did not tell anyone

e Over 90% of sexually abused children were abused by someone they
knew

e Over 2,800 children were identified as needing protection from sexual
abuse last year

e Disabled children are over 3 times more likely to be abused than non-
disabled children

e Nearly 30,000 registered offenders have been convicted of offences
against children.

e Over a third of sexual offences recorded by the police are against
children

In July 2014, the Children’s Commissioner highlighted that it is likely that only 1
in 8 victims of sexual abuse come to the attention of the police and children’s
services and that up to two thirds of all sexual abuse happens in and around
the family.

Page 9



Agenda Item 8

The commissioner endorsed the NSPCC findings and also that:

e Children are sexually abused from a very young age, but most victims
do not come to the a
[...]
 the organisation’s use. We can take no

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it.
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk .



mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk

Official audit

Introduction

This report provides a summary of the performance against the internal audit plan for the 2015/16 financial year, highlighting the key areas of work undertaken
and summarising our main findings and recommendations aimed at improving controls.

The key objectives of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) have been to provide assurance to the Director on the adequacy, security and effectiveness of the
systems and controls operating within the People service area and to provide advice and assurance to managers and staff.

The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2015. The following report and appendices set out the
current position; reviewing work undertaken within 2015/16 and providing an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the service area’s internal
control environment. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide a report providing an opinion that can be used by
the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report, when consolidated with those of other service areas, provides a position statement at year
end with regard that opinion.

The level of risk associated with each of the areas in Appendix A has been determined either from the Local Authority’s Strategic / Operational Risk Register
(LARR), or the Audit Needs Assessment (ANA). Where the audit was undertaken at the request of client, it has not been risk assessed. Assurance and
recommendations should be considered in light of these
[...]
e will need to be considered by the Authority when
prggaring its Annual Governance Statement for inclusion within the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts.
o

This statement of opinion is underpinned by
our consideration of:

Governance

Internal
Control
Framework

Full
Assurance

Risk management arrangements are properly established,
effective and fully embedded, aligned to the risk appetite of the
organisation. The systems and control framework mitigate
exposure to risks identified & are being consistently applied in
the areas reviewed.

Significant
Assurance

Risk management and the system of internal control are
generally sound and designed to meet the organisation’s
objectives. However, some weaknesses in design and / or
inconsistent application of controls do not mitigate all risks
identified, putting the achievement of particular objectives at
risk.

Limited
Assurance

Inadequate risk management arrangements and weaknesses
in design, and / or inconsistent application of controls put the
achievement of the organisation’s objectives at risk in a number
of areas reviewed.

No
Assurance

Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or
consistent non-compliance with controls could result / has
resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s objectives in the
areas reviewed, to the extent that the resources of the Council
may be at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be




audit

Official

adversely affected.

Performance against Plan

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned through risk assessment, presents a summary of the audit work undertaken, includes
anmgpinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the People service area’s internal control environment and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit
fulé¢tion against its performance measures and other criteria. The bar chart right shows delivery of the plan against target.

Prggress during the year also included completion of work from 2014/15 necessar
[...]
. Implementation of the recommendations
made is a priority.

13

wellbeing of the country or friendly nations.






Agenda Item 10

SCC/16/49

People’s Scrutiny Committee
16 June 2016

Performance report on People’s Services
Report of the Strategic Director (People)
1. Recommendations

a) Note the content and current status of key performance areas
b) Consider including items for greater scrutiny in the Forward Plan.

2. Summary

This report outlines performance for People’s services in the remit of this committee
to the end of quarter 4 (March) for 2015-16.

3. Introduction

This performance report is an exception report based on a range of key performance
indicators and provides a snapshot of progress against stretch targets identified at
the start of the year.

4. Adult Social Care
4.1 Performance Management

A new Adult Social Care Performance Framework has been introduced and
continues to be embedded. It gives particular emphasis to quality assurance of
practice, quality and sufficiency in the market, and robust information about
safeguarding. It is based around the priorities and key questions addressed in the
‘Adult Social Care in Devon Annual Report 2015. Following discussion with Adult
Social Care Standing Overview Group on April 14™ 2016, it was agreed that the full
performance framework report (Appendix A) would form the basis of future reporting
to this Committee. References in the performance commentary below refer to this
appendix.

Adult social care performance continues to perform well against national
benchmarks, with the exception of Delayed Transfers of Care (3.2.1). However the
service is showing an overall deterioration in performance on key local indicators
relating to care management such as the timeliness of assessment and reviews
(4.1.1 and 4.1.2). Recent benchmarking of incidence and spend also indicates a
higher comparative number of people contacting us for support. Work is on-going to
better understand the impact on assessments and supp
[...]
. When service users are receiving a service form, nearly 95% of Support Plans are started within 28 days from the end of the assessment.

3.1.1 Are people offered and taking up a personal budget?

Headline Performance for Devon

Area breakdown of performance

1C pt 1A Proportion of clients using self directed support

1C pt 1a Proportion of clients using self directed support

Devon — = Devon Target England Avg @ East @North B South
Southwest Avg Comparator Avg
100.00%
95.00% gi00%
90.00% 90.00%
85.00%
Ea0% 80.00% +—|
80.00% | —— e |
75006 — 0 — — — — — —— — — —— — — | 7000% -
7000% === == = = — = e~ = — = —— — | o 00% 4
65.00% 60.00% -
60.00% 55.00% -
55.00% 50.00%
) \) ) ) » \2J \2) ) » © © o ) o ) » \7] » » ) \J © © ©
& oy "e s s S s oy ne ne Y 4 Y na ne & s ne & e S & N R
V¢ ng?\ & & o (_,zQ & Y\c>4 QQS“ & ((5/0 @’b( vg‘ Q'o* N N Vo% (,)eQ & eo“ 0?5' & <<é° @’b‘
Devon 1C1a | Sep-15 | Oct-15 | Nov-15 | Dec-15 | Jan-16 | Jan-15 | Feb-15 | Mar-15
IC1la | Mar-15 | Nov-15 | Dec-15 | Jan-16 | Feb-16 | Mar-16 | 14/15 |Eng 14/15
Devon | 89.90% | 89.16% | 87.98% | 86.75% | 85.23% | 83.49% | 89.90% | 83.70% East | 91.87% | 90.16% | 92.04% | 90.47% | 89.08% | 90.47% | 87.41% | 85.82%
# Devon performance prior to March 2015 was based on the previous definition of 1c | North | 90.78% | 88.99% | 93.62% | 92.49% | 90.92% | 92.49% | 88.68% | 86.20%
part 1 South | 91.96% | 90.08% | 91.61% | 89.48% | 87.80% | 89.48% | 85.75% | 83.56%
3.1.2 Are people taking up Direct Payments as the preferred personal budget option?
Headline Performance for Devon Area breakdown of performance
1C part 2A Proportion of adults receiving direct payments 1C part 2A Proportion of adults receiving direct payments
Devon @= e Devon Target England Avg DEast @North mSouth ‘
Southwest Avg Comparator Avg
34.00%
35.00%
32.00% .
— — | 30.00% [
by i_l &as —A A A A 4AdJ A —A —a -a N
28.00%
20.00% 26.00% - 7 I_I _| —|
15.00% 24.00%
10.00% - 22.00%
EEEO BN S - - B Cé,o SN «”b 20.00% - . ‘ . ‘ . . ‘
g & Y Y S E S M
[...]
 by 2022. Financial resources will be removed earlier
than responsibilities bringing risks for maintained schools requiring
support and removing DCC capacity. Significant costs to DCC to
facilitate each academy conversio.

Jennie Stephens

Current
Risk:

Mitigating controls (including RAG rating): Direction of Travel: Additional comments (if appropriate):

a) Awareness raised at CLT level L
b) Full Council debate on White Paper &~

¢) Financial and Service Plans will be prepared once L
more details are available

Page 129






	Agenda
	5 Children's Standing Overview Group
	6 Adults' Standing Overview Group
	7 Child Sexual Exploitation Task Group
	8 Child Sexual Abuse
	ITEM 3 CP1602 Scrutiny report CSA 160616
	ITEM 3 Appendix 1 CP1602 - Peer on Peer CSA  Exploitation

	9 Internal Audit Annual Monitoring Report
	People - Annual Report 201516 ver2

	10 Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/16

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 June 2016 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), E Barisic, F Biederman, A Connett, A Dewhirst, 
R Hannaford, A Hannan, R Hosking, R Rowe, M Squires, C Mabin and C Channon

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J McInnes

Apologies:-

Councillors A Eastman, J Mathews and P Sanders

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 2  Chairman's Announcement

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee expressed her thanks to the Head of Education 
and Learning for her continued support and commitment to this Committee following the 
announcement of her retirement. 

* 3  Public Participation: Representations

There were no representations received.

* 4  Children's Standing Overview Group

The Committee received the Report (CS/16/25) of the Groups visits to Social Care Offices on 
26 April and on the meeting on 27 April 2016 which discussed, inter alia, concerns around 
performance areas including MASH referrals; Social Worker caseloads which aimed to be 
reduced to the mid-teens by September 2017; and issues around a lack of car parking and 
overall suitability of County Hall as Social Care offices. 

* 5  Adults' Standing Overview Group

The Committee received the Report (CS/16/24) on the discussions of the Group at its meeting 
on 14 April 2016 focusing on key areas including Preventative work, Integrated Care and the 
Deprivation of Liberties Standards.

* 6  Child Sexual Exploitation Task Group

(Councillor McInnes, Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Skills, attended in 
accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee).

The Committee received the reports of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child 
Protection on Child Sexual Exploitation (CP/16/01) and Child Sexual Abuse in Devon 
(CP/16/02).  



PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/16

The Head of Service explained that there had been evidence of significant improvements 
within these areas and increased close partnership working between organisations.  Early 
protection work continued to be developed as well as work around disruption following two 
serious case reviews in Devon which highlighted significant areas of learning and 
development for Devon County Council.    The Organised Crime Local Profile for Child Sexual 
Exploitation and Child Sexual Abuse was the first multi-agency profile that agencies had been 
able to work with in order to measure progress and learn more about this complex subject. 

Mr N Ralph, Detective Chief Inspector in the Public Protection Unit and Chairman of the 
Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board (DSCB) Missing and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
Sub Group, attended and spoke at the invitation of the Committee, commenting that:

 there had been significant developments in the past 18 months with better services 
for children in Devon;  

 multi-agency engagement had greatly improved with practitioners having received 
training to recognise signs of CSE;

 3,500 frontline Police Staff would have also received training to recognise the signs of 
CSE by December 2016;

 Barnardo’s had been utilised to provide training to those in the night time economy, 
such as taxi drivers and door staff;

 the Devon Youth Service had completed a survey of 168 children to enhance 
knowledge of young people’s understanding of CSE;

 Devon County Council, in collaboration with its partners, had redesigned the Missing 
and Child Sexual Exploitation Forums;

 more work would be undertaken with hard to reach or seldom heard groups, such as 
children with disabilities, who are 3.5 times more likely to experience abuse;
Lottery funding had enabled a CSE worker in the Exeter Sexual Assault Referral 
Centre and a further three more CSE workers employed by Children’s Society who 
wold be placed around Devon;

 a multi-agency CSE disruption manual had been produced;
 the number of successful investigations with substantial convictions had increased as 

a result of a joined up, collaborative approach.

RESOLVED that the Child Sexual Exploitation Task Group be reconvened to receive an 
update on progress made against the recommendations from its initial report (CS/15/01) and 
the delivery of the Devon CSE Action Plan 2015/16; and the new Police and Crime 
Commissioner be invited to attend that Task Group.  

* 7  Internal Audit Annual Monitoring Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/47) outlining the 
current position against the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16; the work undertaken and 
providing an overall adequacy and effectiveness of the service area’s internal control 
environment.

* 8  Performance Report

(Councillor McInnes, Cabinet Member for Children, Schools & Skills, attended in accordance 
with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee received and noted the Report of the Strategic Director, People (SCC/16/49) 
summarising progress, on a risk assessed, exception basis, on work being delivered by 
People’s Services against Strategic Plan priorities to the end of the fourth quarter of 2015/16, 
on matters including:



PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/06/16

 the new Adult Social Care Performance Framework which emphasised quality 
assurance of practice, quality and sufficiency in the market and robust information 
about safeguarding;

 total caseload profile;
 Devon Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) enquiries and referrals;
 quality assurance of commissioned services
 Risk Management;
 Delayed transfers of care;
 Better Care Fund;
 Education and learning;

Members’ discussion points with the Cabinet Member(s) and Officers included:

 low satisfaction levels of carers within social services;
 proportion of clients using self-directed support;
 number of assessments for social care completed within 28 days;
 the number of Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP) issued within the 20 week 

statutory timescale and the large volume of Statements still to be transferred to 
EHCPs;

 attainment gaps continued to shrink;
 the number of Independent Schools in Devon judged to be good at 50% compared to 

the national average of 75.5%;
 the case allocation for Social Workers deemed to be extremely high which was 

expected to gradually decrease by September 2017.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee be advised that this 
Committee would welcome the opportunity to be represented on the Hospital Discharge Task 
Group. 

* 9  People's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council/Cabinet Forward 
Plan

The Committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme and determined those items of 
business to be included therein for its sphere of activity, having regard also to the 
Cabinet/Council Forward Plan.  The Work Programme was endorsed.

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme is available on the Council's website at 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/scrutiny_programme.htm and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is 
available at http://www.devon.gov.uk/forward_plan]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm


